

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VERONICA L. DE HOYOS, ET AL,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S228230

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D065961

San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD252670

The Honorable Peter C. Deddeh, Gale E. Kaneshiro, and

The Honorable Lisa C. Schall, Judges Presiding

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FEB 19 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

GERALD A. ENGLER

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JULIE L. GARLAND

Senior Assistant Attorney General

STEVE OETTING

Deputy Solicitor General

LISE JACOBSON

Deputy Attorney General

ALLISON V. HAWLEY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 297099

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266

Telephone: (619) 645-2231

Fax: (619) 645-2191

Email: Allison.Hawley@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Argument 2

 Under the Plain Language of Proposition 47,
 Individuals Currently Serving a Sentence for Eligible
 Offenses Must File a Petition for Recall of Sentence so
 the Trial Court Can Determine If They Are Eligible for
 Relief and If They Pose an Unreasonable Risk of
 Danger to the Public 2

 A. The Safe Neighborhoods And Schools Act..... 4

 B. General Principles of Statutory Construction..... 5

 C. “Currently Serving A Sentence” Is Not
 Ambiguous and Does Not Indicate That Finality
 of Judgment Is Relevant 6

 D. *Estrada* and *Kirk* Do Not Apply Because the
 Act Is a Comprehensive Scheme Rather Than a
 Simple Reduction of Punishment 9

 1. *Estrada* and *Kirk* do not overrule the
 statutory presumption that new statutes
 operate prospectively 9

 2. This Court has consistently limited the
 applicability of *Estrada* and *Kirk* to cases
 in which statutory amendments simply
 reduce the punishment for a particular
 offense without further defining the
 intent or applicability of the change 12

 3. *Estrada* and *Kirk* do not apply to this
 case because Proposition 47 does not
 simply reduce punishment; it provides a
 comprehensive statutory scheme
 defining its intent and applicability 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. The <i>Estrada</i> “Saving Clause” Analysis Does Not Apply; to the Extent a Saving Clause Is Required, Section 1170.18 Is Its Functional Equivalent	16
1. The <i>Estrada</i> “saving clause” analysis does not apply	16
2. Section 1170.18 is the functional equivalent of a saving clause	17
3. This interpretation of section 1170.18 is consistent with the voters’ public safety goal	18
F. Proposition 47 Provides Appellant a Process for Obtaining Resentencing Relief, but It Is the Only Way She Can Obtain Misdemeanor Resentencing, and She Must Avail Herself of That Process	21
G. Section 1170.18, Subdivision (m), Does Not Authorize Automatic Resentencing on Appeal	25
H. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Citizens Ass'n. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com'n.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	26
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	13
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harris</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 131	22
<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254	9
<i>In re Kirk</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 761	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pine</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 593	10
<i>People v. Awad</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 215	24, 25
<i>People v. Brown III</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	10, 11, 14
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	26
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764	6

<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1323	4, 23, 24
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179	6, 10, 13, 18
<i>People v. Hajek</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144	12, 13
<i>People v. Honig</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289	6
<i>People v. Manzo</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 880	27
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Noyan</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 657	24
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601	27
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782	5
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 303	7, 8, 24
<i>People v. Yearwood</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161	8, 18, 25
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894 (<i>Robert L.</i>)	6
<i>Sekt v. Justice's Court of San Rafael Township</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 297	16, 17
<i>Stickel v. Harris</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 575	6

STATUTES

Health & Safety Code

§ 11377 *passim*
§ 11377, subd. (a) 1

Penal Code

§ 3 9, 11
§ 243.4, subd. (d)(1) 22
§ 290 21
§ 290, subd. (c) 5, 22
§ 314, subd. (1) 22
§ 476a 11
§ 647.6 22
§ 667 25
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv) 5
§ 1170.12 25
§ 1170.18 *passim*
§ 1170.18, subd. (a) *passim*
§ 1170.18, subd. (b) 5, 22, 23
§ 1170.18, subd. (f) 5, 7, 21, 24
§ 1170.18, subd. (g) 5
§ 1170.18, subd. (i) 5, 21
§ 1170.18, subd. (k) 24
§ 1170.18, subd. (l) 19
§ 1170.18, subd. (m) 25, 26
§ 12022.6, subd. (b) 12

Three Strikes Reform Act of 2012, Proposition 36 8, 25
§ 1170.126 8
§ 1170.126, subd. (k) 8, 25

Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act (the Act)

Proposition 47 *passim*

Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 13, 14

Vehicle Code

§ 10851 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Constitution
Article II, § 10 (a) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014)
text of Prop. 47, § 3 4, 23

General Election Voter Information Guide for November 4,
2014 (“voter guide”) 19, 20, 26
